
 
 
 
 

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT 
AT 

ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING PROJECT 
OF MALAYSIAN AIRLINES SYSTEM BERHAD 

BY 
WAN NOR SYAHEERA BT WAN MOHD SANUSI 

(2012450906) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT SUBMITTED TO 
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT 
FOR 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JANUARY 2015 
 
 



i 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

In the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful 

 

My heartiest gratitude to Allah the Almighty for granting me the strength, patience 

and guidance to complete my industrial training. Indeed it was through His consent, 

guidance and blessing that I’s have managed to complete this final year project. 

 

First and foremost, I would like to take this opportunity to express my deepest 

gratitude to my academic supervisor, Miss Nur Dalila bt Norshahidi for her patience, 

as well as dedicated guidance. Great deals appreciated go to the contribution of my 

faculty, Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences. I would also like to thank 

our industrial coordinator, Madam Siti Nurhafizah bt Mohd Shafie and all lecturers 

in UiTM Kelantan for their expertise in providing me continuous learning process 

that greatly enrich my knowledge.  

 

This project would not be fully done by me without the information and guidance 

from the executive and managers of Enterprise Resources Planning Project team 

especially my supervisor Wu Swee Ting, The Senior Manager of ERP.  

 

 Last but not least, I would love to thank my parents and friends for their morale 

support during my whole study period. 

 

Thank You 

January 2015   WAN NOR SYAHEERA BT WAN MOHD SANUSI 

 



ii 
 

 

ABSTRACT 

 

This research examines the effect of system SAP reliability and Cash Management 

on the success of SAP implantation in Malaysian Airlines System Berhad. The 

research used to test several hypotheses by explaining the effect of variables or 

causal relationship among variable through hypothesis testing. This research is 

conducted at Malaysian Airlines Berhad in Subang which covered 111 staffs as 

respondents. The sample was drawn using collection of the returned questionnaires 

and then analysed using Structural Equation Modelling by using AMOS software. It 

is proven that the two independent variables have effect on the Staff Productivity 

Level in MAS thus, proven to part of factors affecting the success of the ERP SAP 

implementation.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



iii 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i 

ABSTRACT ii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii 

LIST OF TABLES vii 

LIST OF FIGURES ix 

  

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION  

1.0 BACKGROUND OF THE INDUSTRIAL TRAINING 

1.1 OBJECTIVES OF INDUSTRIAL TRAINING 

1.2 BACKGROUND OF MALAYSIANS AIRLINE SYSTEM BERHAD 

1.3 ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE OF MALAYSIA AIRLINES 

1.4 DESCRIPTION OF TASK 

1 

1 

2 

5 

7 

 

CHAPTER 2 : OVERVIEW OF THE STUDY 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY 

2.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT 

2.3 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES 

2.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS 

2.5 RESEARCH HYPOTHESIS 

2.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY 

2.7 THE SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9 

9 

11 

12 

12 

13 

13 

14 

 

 

 

 

 



iv 
 

 

 

CHAPTER 3 : LITERATURE REVIEW 

 

3.0 INTRODUCTION 

3.1 SAP RELIABILITY 

3.2 CASH MANAGEMENT 

3.3 STAFF PRODUCTIVITY LEVEL  

PAGE 

 

 

15 

15 

16 

17 

 

CHAPTER 4 : METHODOLOGY 

 

4.0 INTRODUCTION 

4.1 THE THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK OF THE STUDY 

4.2 THE DEFINITION OF TERMS 

4.3 THE TARGET POPULATION 

4.4 RESEARCH DESIGN 

4.5 RESEARCH DATA 

4.6 RESEARCH INSTRUMENT/QUESTIONNAIRE 

4.7 METHOD OF DATA COLLECTION 

4.8 SAMPLING DESIGN 

4.9 METHOD OF DATA ANALYSIS 

4.9.1 Pilot Study 

4.9.2 Reliability Analysis 

4.9.3 Descriptive Analysis 

4.9.4 Normality of Data Analysis 

4.10 FACTOR ANALYSIS  

4.11 CONFIRMATORY FACTOR ANALYSIS (CFA) 

4.12 STRUCTURAL EQUATION MODELLING (SEM) 

4.12.1 Modelling the Relationship between Construct 

4.12.2 Modelling Complex Relationship among the Construct 

4.12.3 Analysing Structural Equation Modelling Using AMOS 

 

     

 

 

18 

18 

19 

20 

20 

20 

21 

24 

24 

25 

26 

26 

27 

28 

28 

29 

29 

30 

30 

31 


	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

