### INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT AT ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING PROJECT OF MALAYSIAN AIRLINES SYSTEM BERHAD BY WAN NOR SYAHEERA BT WAN MOHD SANUSI (2012450906)

### REPORT SUBMITTED TO FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT FOR BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)

**JANUARY 2015** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

#### In the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

My heartiest gratitude to Allah the Almighty for granting me the strength, patience and guidance to complete my industrial training. Indeed it was through His consent, guidance and blessing that I's have managed to complete this final year project.

First and foremost, I would like to take this opportunity to express my deepest gratitude to my academic supervisor, Miss Nur Dalila bt Norshahidi for her patience, as well as dedicated guidance. Great deals appreciated go to the contribution of my faculty, Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences. I would also like to thank our industrial coordinator, Madam Siti Nurhafizah bt Mohd Shafie and all lecturers in UiTM Kelantan for their expertise in providing me continuous learning process that greatly enrich my knowledge.

This project would not be fully done by me without the information and guidance from the executive and managers of Enterprise Resources Planning Project team especially my supervisor Wu Swee Ting, The Senior Manager of ERP.

Last but not least, I would love to thank my parents and friends for their morale support during my whole study period.

Thank You

January 2015

#### WAN NOR SYAHEERA BT WAN MOHD SANUSI

### ABSTRACT

This research examines the effect of system SAP reliability and Cash Management on the success of SAP implantation in Malaysian Airlines System Berhad. The research used to test several hypotheses by explaining the effect of variables or causal relationship among variable through hypothesis testing. This research is conducted at Malaysian Airlines Berhad in Subang which covered 111 staffs as respondents. The sample was drawn using collection of the returned questionnaires and then analysed using Structural Equation Modelling by using AMOS software. It is proven that the two independent variables have effect on the Staff Productivity Level in MAS thus, proven to part of factors affecting the success of the ERP SAP implementation.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
ABSTRACT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix

## **CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION**

1.0 BACKGROUND OF THE INDUSTRIAL TRAINING	1
1.1 OBJECTIVES OF INDUSTRIAL TRAINING	1
1.2 BACKGROUND OF MALAYSIANS AIRLINE SYSTEM BERHAD	2
1.3 ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE OF MALAYSIA AIRLINES	5
1.4 DESCRIPTION OF TASK	7

# **CHAPTER 2 : OVERVIEW OF THE STUDY**

2.0 INTRODUCTION	9
2.1 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY	9
2.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT	11
2.3 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	12
2.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS	12
2.5 RESEARCH HYPOTHESIS	13
2.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	13
2.7 THE SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY	14

## **CHAPTER 3 : LITERATURE REVIEW**

3.0 INTRODUCTION	15
3.1 SAP RELIABILITY	15
3.2 CASH MANAGEMENT	16
3.3 STAFF PRODUCTIVITY LEVEL	17

PAGE

# **CHAPTER 4 : METHODOLOGY**

4.0 INTRODUCTION	18
4.1 THE THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK OF THE STUDY	18
4.2 THE DEFINITION OF TERMS	19
4.3 THE TARGET POPULATION	20
4.4 RESEARCH DESIGN	20
4.5 RESEARCH DATA	20
4.6 RESEARCH INSTRUMENT/QUESTIONNAIRE	21
4.7 METHOD OF DATA COLLECTION	24
4.8 SAMPLING DESIGN	24
4.9 METHOD OF DATA ANALYSIS	25
4.9.1 Pilot Study	26
4.9.2 Reliability Analysis	26
4.9.3 Descriptive Analysis	27
4.9.4 Normality of Data Analysis	28
4.10 FACTOR ANALYSIS	28
4.11 CONFIRMATORY FACTOR ANALYSIS (CFA)	29
4.12 STRUCTURAL EQUATION MODELLING (SEM)	29
4.12.1 Modelling the Relationship between Construct	30
4.12.2 Modelling Complex Relationship among the Construct	30
4.12.3 Analysing Structural Equation Modelling Using AMOS	31